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January 23, 2007

CLA-2-84:RR:NC:1:120  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8421.99.0080  

Ms. Sara M. Hachmann

Access Business Group International LLC

7575 Fulton Street East

Ada, MI 49355

RE:
The tariff classification of parts of an air purifier from an unspecified country.

Dear Ms. Hachmann:


In your letter dated January 3, 2007, you requested a tariff classification ruling.  The submitted sample will be returned to you as requested.  


The articles under consideration are item number WSA2321, the Double Plastic Button Spring, and item number WSA2322, the Triple Plastic Button Spring.  The Triple Plastic Button Spring measures approximately 5.5” wide by 2.5” long.  It is a single piece of molded plastic which features three contact pads.  The Double Plastic Button Spring, also a single piece of molded plastic, measures approximately 4” wide by 2.5” long, and features two contact pads.  Both items are designed to be incorporated into Atmosphere( Air Purifiers, model numbers 101076 and 102858.  These items are clamped between the plastic control panel bracket of the air purifier and a circuit board.  The Button Spring contact pads gather light from light emitting diodes (LEDs), and aim it towards the back of the control panel buttons, keeping light leaks to a minimum and eliminating cross-lighting among buttons.  


In your ruling request you suggested a classification of 3926.90.9880.  The articles are plastic components that incorporate spring-like features, but are more than just springs, in that they control light leaks.  Moreover, the items are used only in the push mode.  They do not push and retract with two-way motion the way springs would.  Therefore, these items are not considered to be parts of general use and thus not classifiable in Chapter 39.   


The applicable subheading for item number WSA2321, the Double Plastic Button Spring, and item number WSA2322, the Triple Plastic Button Spring, will be 8421.99.0080, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for:  Centrifuges…filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus, for liquids or gases; parts thereof:  Parts:  Other:  Other.  The general rate of duty will be Free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Denise Faingar at 646-733-3010.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

